
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.  (The Vice-Chairman must 

not be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.) 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 20th January 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register at this point in the meeting.  
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct. 

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
6. Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2014-15 (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP 
  
  
  



 

7. External Audit Plan 2015/16 (Pages 4 - 18) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP 
  
8. Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP 
  
9. Counter Fraud - Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
10. Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally - Strategy for 2016-2019 (Pages 31 - 35) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
11. Annual Review of Internal Audit's Compliance with Professional Standards (Pages 

36 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
12. Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement 2015/16 (Pages 44 - 51) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
13. Annual Governance Review 2015/16 - Update (Pages 52 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
14. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 55 - 57) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
15. Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan (Pages 58 - 65) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Abbott Bryning, Colin Hartley, Elizabeth Scott, 

Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Brendan Hughes, Roger Sherlock and 

Peter Williamson  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services – telephone 01524 582132, or 

email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 01524 582170, or email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 21 June 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 161 246 4000 
  Infrastructure, Government & Healthcare  Fax +44 (0) 161 246 4040 
  1 St Peter’s Square   

  Manchester M2 3AE   
  United Kingdom   
     

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our 
[...]
 8 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

• Audit staff are expected not to accept appointments as Governors at certain types 
of schools within the local authority. 

• Auditors and their staff should not be employed in any capacity (whether paid or 
unpaid) by an audited body or other organisation providing services to an audited 
body whilst being employed by the firm. 

• Auditors appointed by the PSAA should not accept engagements which involve 
commenting on the performance of other PSAA auditors on PSAA work without first 
consulting PSAA. 

• Auditors are expected to comply with the Terms of Appointment policy for the 
Engagement Lead to be changed on a periodic basis. 

• Certain other staff changes or appointments require positive action to be taken by 
Firms as set out in the Terms of Appointment. 

Confirmation statement 
We confirm that as of April 2016 in our professional judgement, KPMG LLP is 
independent within the meaning of regulatory and professional requirements and the 
objectivity of the Engagement Lead and audit team is not impaired. 

 

 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Counter Fraud – Annual Report 2015/16 
29 June 2016 

 
Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2015/16 
financial year. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs. As responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation passed to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 1st June 2015, the Council made a decision to 
form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, Lancaster and Fylde 
Councils.  There is a duty to have effective controls and procedures in place to prevent, 
detect and investigate fraud 
[...]

 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Taylor 
Telephone:  01772 906013 
E-mail: a.taylor@preston.gov.uk 
Ref: aud\comm\audit\290616\fraud 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 

 – Strategy for 2016-2019 
29 June 2016 

 
Report of the Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of a recently released counter fraud and corruption strategy for 
English local authorities. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the report be noted 

2. That the Committee endorses the adoption of the strategy as a guide to the 
Council’s continued development of its counter fraud and corruption 
arrangements 

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally (FFCL) is a strategy for English local authorities 
that is the result of collaboration by local authorities and key stakeholders from across 
the counter fraud landscape.  It builds on the previously issued ‘Fighting Fraud Locally’ 
strategy 2011. The new strategy’s production and subsequent implementation is 
overseen by an independent board, which includes representation from key 
stakeholders.  The board commissioned the drafting and publication of the strategy 
from the CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre. 

1.2 The executive summary from the strategy is attached as Appendix A. 

1.3 The full strategy, a companion document and checklist are available on the CIPFA 
website at http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-
corruption-locally 

2.0 Report 

2.1 As the executive summary comments, the strategy is aimed at providing a blueprint for 
a tougher response to fraud and corruption perpetrated against local authorities.  By 
pursuing the strategy, local authorities will: 

 develop and maintain a culture in which fraud and corruption are understood 
to be unacceptable; 

 understand their fraud risk and prevent fraud
[...]
’s conclusions from the self-assessment 
exercises are accepted as evidence that Internal Audit is operating effectively 
and the Committee can therefore place reliance on Internal Audit’s reports and 
work when considering the overall effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

(2) That the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
for 2016/17, presented at Appendix B is noted and endorsed. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement that local authorities 
Internal Audit functions take into account public sector internal auditing standards.  
These standards are those set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the associated Local Government Application Note (LGAN) (CIPFA 
2013).   

1.2 The PSIAS require the Internal Audit Manager to maintain a ‘Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme’ (QAIP) which includes periodical internal and external 
assessments of compliance with the Standards.  Furthermore, standard 1322 of the 
PSIAS requires the council to consider disclosing any significant deviations in its 
annual Governance Statement. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and LGAN 

2.1.1 A report was presented to the Audit Committee on 16th September 2015 setting out the 
most recent results from an initial self-assessment against the 334 lines included in the 
PSIAS/LGAN.  At that point, the exercise identified 310 points where compliance was 
achieved (or which were not applicable to our situation).  Non-compliance was 
identified in 2 instances and partial compliance (where we do comply but it is felt that 
there is scope to raise standards) in 22 instances. 



2.1.2 A further annual self-assessment has now been undertaken in accordance with the 
QAIP, with the following outcomes: 

a) Of the 334 lines in the PSIAS/LGAN, compliance is achieved (or is not 
applicable to our situation) in 317 instances (previously 310); 

b) Partial compliance is now demonstrated in 17 instances (previously 22), 
reflecting the position that action is ongoing to review arrangements in a 
number of areas. 

c) There are no areas where non-compliance has been identified. 

2.1.3 Appendix A sets out an update on those areas assessed as falling short of full 
compliance in the review of the PSIAS and a revised set of actions. 

2.2 Summary 

2.2.1 The annual review of Internal Audit’s compliance with professional standards is used 
to inform the Audit Committee’s consideration of the Internal Audit & Assurance 
Manager’s Annual Report (presented elsewhere on this agenda).and ultimately the 
annual governance review and the contents of the Annual Governance Statement. 
(also referred to elsewhere on this agenda). 

2.2.2 From the information presented in this report, it is felt that the Audit Committee can 
take reasonable assurance that Internal Audit is operating effectively and can place 
reliance on its reports and work in considering the overall effectiveness of governance 
arrangements.  No significant deviations from the standards, or other issues regarding 
effectiveness, have been identified which would warrant disclosure in the Governance 
Statement. 

2.3 External Reviews 

2.3.1 The Standards require each Internal Audit service to undergo an independent external 
review against the standards at least once every five years.  In line with proposals 
reported to Audit Committee in the past, ten of the district councils represented on the 
Lancashire Auditors’ Group have now agreed a programme of peer reviews.  These 
arrangements involve three peer groups organised on a geographical basis in which 
Lancaster is grouped with Wyre BC and Allerdale BC.  Lancaster’s scheduled 
involvement is as follows: 

a) July 2017 - Review of Allerdale BC by Lancaster CC and Wyre BC 

b) November 2017 - Review of Lancaster CC by Wyre BC and Allerdale BC 

c) March 2018 – Review of Wyre BC by Lancaster CC and Allerdale BC 

2.3.2 In each ca
[...]
report will be accompanied by an 
action plan in response to significant findings and recommendations contained in 
the report.  

Follow Up:  the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager will implement 
appropriate follow-up actions to ensure that recommendations made in the report 
and action plans developed are implemented in a reasonable timeframe. 



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and  
Assurance Statement 2015/16 

29 June 2016 
 

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2015/16 
financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s Assurance Statement and 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion (paragraphs 2.12 to 2.24) be accepted and 
considered by the Committee in relation to the annual governance review and 
Annual Governance Statement, which is included elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the Internal Audit 

Annual Report and annual controls assurance statement. (the Constitution, part 3 
section 8, TOR 8.8).   

1.2 Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government1 specify that “The chief 
audit executive (the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager) must deliver an annual 
internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its 
governance statement”, and that “The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control.”  

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) 
(CIPFA 2013) 



2.0 Report 

Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 

2.1 Internal Audit plans and assignments are developed on a risk-based approach, 
seeking to identify and devote resources to the areas of greatest significance to the 
Council.  The 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 17th June 2015.  Adjustments to the plan were approved by the Committee 
at its meetings on 16th September 2015 and 20th January 2016.   

2.2 The annual outturn position against the 2015/16 annual plan is summarised in the 
following table. 

Area of work 

Resources (days) 

Original Plan 
Revised Plan 

(20/01/16) 
Actuals 

Assurance Audit    

Core Financial Systems 50 30 19 

Revenues & Benefits Shared Services 40 26 26 

Core Management Arrangements 50 50 30 

Risk Based Assurance Audits 170 108 74 

Follow-Up Reviews 50 64 63 

Sub-Total, Assurance Work 360 278 212 

    

Advice & Support Work 115 85 118 

Investigations 30 31 30 

Audit Management 50 68 68 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 35 48 67 

Work for Other Bodies (LDNPA) 0 0 11 

General Contingency 40 0 0 

Total Chargeable Days 630 510 506 

Non-Chargeable Activities (note1) 113 121 126 

Total Available Days 743 631 632 

 Note 1.  Non-chargeable activities include team meetings, section and service 
management, general administration, employee development, regional audit group 
meetings, etc. 

Explanation of Major Variances 

2.3 The summary shows that the number of available days in the year reduced by 111, 
this being due to a service review (reported to the January meeting of the Committee) 
which resulted in the Internal Audit section being reduced from 3.8 FTE staff to 3.0.   

2.4 In consequence, the number of chargeable days delivered was 506 compared with the 
original plan of 630.  As well as the reduction in resources referred to above, there 
have been slightly higher levels of non-chargeable work arising mainly from additional 
staff development time and 
[...]
ith a view to bringing them in line with the  
 good arrangements already in place for children and young people. An action plan has been  
 agreed which once implemented should result in substantial assurance being achieved relatively  
 quickly, improvements to address some of the issues identified already being in hand. 
 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Annual Governance Review 2015/16 – Update 
29 June 2016 

 
Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update the Committee on arrangements for the annual governance review and the 
production of a Governance Statement for the year 2015/16 and to seek Members’ views on 
the outcome to date. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report is noted 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management and corporate governance by 
considering the effectiveness of the Council’s adopted local Code of Governance. 
Also to oversee the production of the authority’s annual Governance Statement in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and recommend its 
adoption. (The Constitution, part 3 section 8). 

2.0 Report 

Review of Compliance with the Code of Governance 

2.2 As in previous years, a review is being undertaken of the Council’s position and 
performance against the Code of Governance approved in September 2012.  The 
Code of Corporate Governance consists of a set of seventy-eight elements within the 
following six core principles, which underpin a council's system of governance: 

1.  Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community including citizens and service users and creating and 
implementing a vision for the local area. 

2.  Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles. 

3.  Promoting the values of the authority and demonstrating the valu
[...]
ternal Audit against professional 
standards.  The conclusion and recommendation from the self-assessment is that the 
Audit Committee can take reasonable assurance that Internal Audit is operating 
effectively and can place reliance on its reports and work in considering the overall 
effectiveness of governance arrangements.  No significant deviations from the 
standards, or other issues regarding effectiveness, have been identified which would 
warrant disclosure in the Governance Statement.  

 Governance Review – Emerging Messages 

2.8 Inevitably the governance review focuses on areas for improvement and 
development and from the review processes mentioned above, concerns and/or 
inconsistencies have been raised in the following broad areas: 

 General capacity, brought about by budget pressures and associated 
staffing changes. 

 Provision of advice on legal and governance matters, in view of temporary cover 
arrangements regarding the Monitoring Officer role. 

 Production of service business plans and arrangements for measuring the 
quality of service for users. 

 Delivery of staff development arrangements and limitations of training 
budgets. 

 Effectiveness of both internal and external communications. 

 Application of risk management principles. 

 



 Concluding the Process 

2.9 The next step in the process is for Management Team to consider, at its meeting on 
28th June 2016, a report into the assurance, conclusions and observations arising so 
far from the review, along with an initial draft of the annual governance statement for 
2015/16. 

2.10 It is intended that Management Team will, in considering the report, develop and 
finalise the draft Governance Statement.  This draft statement will then be presented 
to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 7th September 2016. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 As part of the assurance gathering exercise, senior managers have provided an 
assurance statement for their areas of responsibility, with a

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  29TH JUNE 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Abbott Bryning, Colin Hartley, 

Elizabeth Scott, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Malcolm Thomas 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway 

Andrew Taylor 
Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
Corporate Fraud Manager (for Minute Nos.1 to 10) 

 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit 

Committee for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hartley and seconded by Councillor Whittaker: 
 
“That Councillor Bryning be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2016/17” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Bryning be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2016/17.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 were signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
5 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15  
 
 The Chief Officer (Resources) presented the annual report for the certification work 

undertaken in 2014/15. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2016 
 

 
It was reported that certification work had been carried out on two claims/returns to give 
assurance on a sound return. 
 
The Pooling of Housing Subsidy Benefit was certified as unqualified without amendment. 
A qualification had been necessary for the Housing Subsidy Benefit claim. No 
adjustment had been made for the errors identified. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014-15 be accepted. 
 

  
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  
 
 The Chief Officer (Resources) presented the External Audit Plan 2015/16 prepared by 

KPMG, which outlined how KPMG would deliver its financial statements audit work for 
the Authority and set out their approach for value for money (VFM) work for 2015/16. 
The plan supplemented the Audit Fee Letter 2015/16. 
 
KPMG had assessed the key risks affecting the Authority’s financial statements and the 
central processes that would impact on the audit. Professional standards require two 
standard risks, in relation to management override of controls and fraudulent revenue 
recognition, to be considered as part of each authority’s audit.  
 
The National Audit Office had issued new guidance for the VFM audit which applied 
from the 2015/16 audit year. It was reported that the risk assessment was ongoing and 
KPMG would report on VFM significant risks during their audit. 
 
Members were advised that KPMG work would be completed in four phases from March 
to July 2016 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Audit Plan 2015/16 be accepted. 

  
7 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 confirming the audit 

work and the fee that was proposed for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) advised Members that KPMG planned and delivered work 
to fulfil their responsibility under the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued by the 
National Audit Officer (NAO). Under the Code, KPMG had a responsibility to consider 
the Authority’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources and in order to do this KPMG would undertake the appropriate value for 
money (VFM) audit work. 
 
It was reported that the planned audit and certification fee were based on a number of 
assumptions, as set out in Appendix 1 to the letter. Over the course of the audit, it was 
expected that reports would be issued relating to KPMG’s work, details of which were 
set out in Appendix 2 to the letter. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2016 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 be accepted. 

  
8 COUNTER FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager presented the Counter Fraud Annual Report for 2015/16 

which informed the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during 
2015/16 financial year. 
 
It was reported that Local Authorities had a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for proper administration of their 
financial affairs. From 1st July 2015 responsibility for the housing benefit fraud 
investigation had passed to the Department of Work and Pensions and a Corporate 
Fraud Team, shared with Preston, Lancaster and Fylde Councils had been established.  
 
There was a duty to have effective controls and procedures in place to prevent, detect 
and investigate fraud and error in Council Tax Support, Council Tax and Business 
Rates. The Corporate Fraud Team also worked in partnership with Social Housing 
providers to investigate tenancy fraud. 
 
The Corporate Fraud Manager answered a number of questions from Members.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Fraud Manager for his attendance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
9 FIGHTING FRAUD AND CORRUPTION LOCALLY - STRATEGY FOR 2016-2019  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Fighting Fraud and Corruption 

Locally Strategy for 2016-2019 which informed the Committee of a recently released 
counter fraud and corruption strategy for English local authorities. 
 
Members were advised that the recently released Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 
(FFCL) was a strategy for English local authorities that was the result of collaboration 
with local authorities and key stakeholders from across the counter fraud landscape 
which built on the previously issued Fighting Fraud Locally Strategy 2011. 
 
It was reported that the strategy was aimed at providing a blueprint for a tougher 
response to fraud and corruption perpetrated against local authorities and included a 34 
point check list for local authorities to use in measuring their position and progress 
against the strategy. 
 
Members were advised that it was proposed that this exercise would be undertaken over 
the summer and the results reported to the Committee at its meeting on the 7th 
September 2016. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hartley and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson: 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2016 
 

“That the recommendations in the report be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the adoption of the strategy as a guide to the Council’s continued 

development of its counter fraud and corruption arrangements be endorsed. 
  
10 ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT'S COMPLIANCE WITH PROFESSIONAL 

STANDARDS  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Annual Review of Internal 

Audit’s Compliance with Professional Standards report to advise Members of the 
outcome from a self-assessment review against Public Sector Internal Audit standards 
as a contribution to the annual review of Internal Audit effectiveness, and sought 
endorsement for an updated Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme. 
 
It was reported that the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 included a requirement that 
local authorities Internal Audit functions took into account public sector internal auditing 
standards. These standards were set out by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the associated Local Government Application Note (LGAN) (CIPFA 2013). 
 
The PSIAS required the Internal Audit Manager to maintain a ‘Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme’ (QAIP) which included periodical internal and external 
assessment of compliance with the Standards. Furthermore, standard 1322 of the 
PSIAS required the Council to consider disclosing any significant deviations in its annual 
Governance Statement.  
 
Members were advised that a further annual self-assessment had now been undertaken 
in accordance with the QAIP. It was reported that there were no areas where non-
compliance had been identified and partial compliance was now demonstrated in 17 
instances (previously 22), reflecting the position that action was ongoing to review 
arrangements in a number of areas. 
 
Members were advised that the Professional Standards required that each internal audit 
service undergo an independent external review against the standards at least once 
every five years. This was to be done through a programme of peer review and 
Lancaster’s review would be carried out in November 2017 by Wyre Borough Council 
and Allerdale Borough Council. 
 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager answered a number of questions from 
Members on the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Scott: 
 
“That the recommendations in the report be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2016 
 

whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Internal Audit Manager’s conclusions from the self-assessment 
exercises be accepted as evidence that Internal Audit was operating effectively 
and the Committee could therefore place reliance on Internal Audit’s reports and 
work when considering the overall effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

(2) That the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
for 2016/17, presented at Appendix B be noted and endorsed. 

  
11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Internal Audit Annual Report 

and Assurance Statement 2015/16 to inform the Committee of the extent and outcome 
of Internal Audit work during the 2015/16 financial year and to present an annual 
Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
 
It was reported that the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan had been approved by Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 17th June 2015 and adjustment to the plan were approved 
by the Committee at its meetings on 16th September 2015 and 20th January 2016. 
 
A summary of the annual position against the 2015/16 Annual Plan was provided for 
Members. 
 
It was reported that the work of the Internal Audit sought to provide assurance to the 
Council as to the appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control and corporate 
governance arrangements. During the 2015/16 financial year, Internal Audit’s work had 
provided ‘Limited’ assurance. 
 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager answered a number of questions regarding 
specific internal audit assurance results contained within the report.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bryning and seconded by Councillor Scott: 
 
“That the recommendations in the report be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s Assurance Statement and 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion (paragraphs 2.12 to 2.25) be accepted and 
considered by the Committee in relation to the annual governance review and 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2016 
 

  
12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2015/16 - UPDATE  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Annual Governance Review 

2015/16 Update report to inform the Committee of arrangements for the annual 
governance review and the production of a Governance Statement for the year 2015/16 
and sought Members’ views on the outcome to date. 
 
It was reported that as, in previous years, a review was being undertaken on the 
Councils’ position and that performance against the Code of Governance approved in 
September 2012. 
 
Members were advised that the governance review focused on areas for improvement 
and development and concerns and/or inconsistencies had been raised in a number of 
broad areas. 
 
Members were informed that the next step in the process was for Management Team to 
consider, at its meeting on 28th June 2016, a report on the assurance, conclusions and 
observations arising so far from the review, along with an initial draft of the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015/16. It was intended that Management Team would, in 
considering the report, develop and finalise the draft Governance Statement. This draft 
statement would be presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 7th September 
2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
13 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Internal Audit Monitoring 

Report to update Members on the results of recent audits. 
 
The report covered audit work and reports issued since the last report to Committee on 
the 20th January 2016. Members were informed that summary reports had been issued 
to Members for consideration and were also posted on the Council’s Intranet.  
 
The Committee was advised that limited assurance was given on two new audit reports. 
These were the audit reports on stores and safeguarding adults. Action Plans had been 
agreed with the view of addressing issues which once implemented would result in 
substantial assurance being provided for both audits. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the Internal Audit Monitoring Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
14 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND RISK BASED PLAN  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Internal Audit Strategy and 

Risk Based Plan and sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed Internal Audit 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2016 
 

Strategy and Annual Risk Based Plan for 2016/17. 
 
It was reported that the Internal Audit Strategy was a high level statement of how the 
Internal Audit service would be delivered and developed in accordance with its approved 
terms of reference (the Audit Charter) and how it linked to the Councils’ organisations 
objectives and priorities.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Scott and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2016/17 be approved. 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


